

Nos. 11-1545, 11-1547

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY  
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
NATIONAL GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE  
LEGISLATURES, COUNCIL OF STATE  
GOVERNMENTS, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS  
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF REGULATORY  
UTILITY COMMISSIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 North Capitol Street NW  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

THOMAS W. MERRILL  
*Counsel of Record*  
435 West 116th Street  
Room 725  
New York, NY 10027  
(212) 854-9764  
tmmerri@law.columbia.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

JAMES BRADFORD RAMSAY  
*General Counsel*  
HOLLY RACHEL SMITH  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
REGULATORY UTILITY  
COMMISSIONERS  
1101 Vermont Avenue, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 898-2207  
jramsay@naruc.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i    |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 7    |
| I. Constitutional Structure and Traditions<br>of American Government Require that<br>Courts Exercise Independent Judgment<br>in Determining the Scope of Agency<br>Jurisdiction .....                    | 7    |
| II. Independent Judicial Determination is<br>Especially Important When Federal<br>Agencies Seek to Expand their Power at<br>the Expense of State and Local<br>Governments.....                           | 11   |
| III. The Theory Underlying <i>Chevron</i> Defer-<br>ence Requires that Courts Exercise<br>Independent Judgment in Determining<br>the Scope of Agency Jurisdiction.....                                   | 17   |
| IV. The Distinction Between Jurisdictional<br>and Other Legal Issues Is Familiar To<br>Judges, and <i>Chevron</i> Step One Is Not<br>Appropriate For Resolving Questions of<br>Agency Jurisdiction ..... | 21   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 32   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page(s)      |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638<br>(1990) .....  | 18           |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources<br/>Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>                       |              |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576<br>(2000) .....  | 20           |
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)  | 9            |
| <i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Associates,<br/>L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....   | 16           |
| <i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494<br>U.S. 26 (1990) .....   | 30, 31       |
| <i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown &amp;<br/>Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120<br>(2000) .....                          | 6, 9, 29, 31 |
| <i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529<br>U.S. 861 (2000) .....   | 15, 16       |
| <i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....   | 14           |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....  | 14, 15       |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....  | 15           |
| <i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Cin-<br/>cinnati, New Orleans, &amp; Texas Pacific<br/>Railway Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897) ..... | 9            |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501<br>U.S. 529 (1991) .....   | 9            |
| <i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v.<br/>FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....  | 7, 11, 13    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) ...   | 14, 16  |
| <i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. Mississippi<br/>ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) .....                         | 22      |
| <i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Asso-<br/>ciation v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545<br>U.S. 967 (2005) .....  | 18      |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business<br/>v. Sibelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....                             | 23      |
| <i>Smiley v. Citicorp (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735<br>(1996) .....   | 16, 18  |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County<br/>v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 159 (2000) ..... | 14      |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218<br>(2001) .....   | 20, 21  |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1<br>(2007) .....  | 16      |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....  | 15, 16  |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343<br>U.S. 529 (1952) .....   | 9       |
| <br>CONSTITUTION  |         |
| U.S. CONST. amend. X .....  | 4       |
| U.S. CONST. art. I .....  | 8, 24   |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....   | 7-8     |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1, cl. 18 .....   | 8       |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3 .....   | 9       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| U.S. CONST. art. II.....   | 8          |
| U.S. CONST. art. III .....   | 8          |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 1.....   | 8          |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, § 2.....  | 4, 13      |
| <br>STATUTES   |            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....  | 23         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....  | 23         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1333.....  | 23         |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706 ..                                | 19         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....  | 11         |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....  | 4, 10, 20  |
| Federal Communications Act, 47 U.S.C. §<br>151, <i>et seq.</i>                 |            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 254 (1996).....  | 2          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A).....  | 12         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B).....  | 12, 26     |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332 (c)(7)(B)(ii) .....  | 12, 25, 32 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v).....   | 25         |
| 47 U.S.C. § 410(c) (1971).....   | 2          |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |            |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 VA.<br>L. REV. 187 (2006)..... | 28         |
| THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander<br>Hamilton).....                             | 8          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman,<br>Chevron's <i>Domain</i> , 89 GEO. L. J. 833<br>(2001) ..... | 28      |
| WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY<br>(2d ed. 1954) .....  | 23      |
